

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CAREY DALE GRAYSON,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMM, COMMISSIONER,
TERRY RAYBON, WARDEN
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John Anthony Palombi*
Spencer J. Hahn
Eric C. Brown
Assistant Federal Defenders
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 South Court Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
(334) 834-2099
John_Palombi@fd.org
Spencer_Hahn@fd.org
Eric_Brown@fd.org

* *Counsel of Record*

EXECUTION SET FOR NOVEMBER 21, 2024, AT 6:00 P.M. CENTRAL

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. This case involves a question of exceptional importance concerning a matter likely to recur (and already recurring).....	4
II. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve a circuit split.....	6
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Carey Dale Grayson v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 24-13660-P, Doc. 23 (11th Cir. Nov. 18, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, <i>Grayson v. Hamm, et. al.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-376, ECF No. 25 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 6, 2024).....	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	i, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Frazier v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr., et al.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00732 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2024)	5
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	7
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3596(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1	2

Other Authorities

Jonathan Allen, <i>Alabama will help bring nitrogen asphyxiation executions to other states</i> , Reuters, Jan. 27, 2024	5
Kim Chandler, <i>Alabama executes man who killed 5 and asked to be put to death</i> , AP, Oct. 17, 2024.....	3
Kim Chandler, <i>Alabama man shook violently on gurney during first-ever nitrogen gas execution</i> , AP, Jan. 26, 2024	5
Kim Chandler, <i>Federal court says Alabama can carry out first nitrogen gas execution; Supreme Court appeal expected</i> , AP, Jan. 24, 2024	5
Margery A. Beck, <i>Nebraska bill would add asphyxiation by nitrogen gas as form of execution for death row inmates</i> , AP, Jan. 5, 2024	5
Michael Ruiz, <i>Trump execution restart to put Boston Marathon bomber, Charleston church shooter, more killers in hot seat</i> , Fox News, Nov. 15, 2024	6
Opp’n to Application for Stay of Execution Pending Pet. for Writ of Certiorari and Br. in Opp’n, <i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr., et al.</i> , Nos. 23-6562 & 23A688 (Jan. 25, 2024)	2

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 26(a)(4) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend VIII i, 1, 3, 4, 6, 7
